From: Peter Mas

To: Gaskins, Farrah

Subject: [External_Sender] Re: Central Connecticut Cardiologists
Date: Wednesday, January 02, 2019 3:21:44 PM
Attachments: Scan 181231 ccc.pdf

Hello Farrah-

This came as a scanned document from Leslye LaCafta, at Central CT Cardiologists.
Hope all is well and that you had an enjoyable time away from the office.
regards

On Thursday, December 20, 2018, 10:53:58 AM AST, Gaskins, Farrah <Farrah.Gaskins@nrc.gov>
wrote:

Good Morning!

Thank you for the update. When sending your response, you may want to ensure that you address the
guestions regarding being a consultant RSO relative to the authority granted to you by the licensee, the
amount of time you will be able to commit to the licensee, and commitments you have with other
licensees. Also, as an FYI, | will be on annual leave until the New Year and will not be able to review until
| return.

Have a wonderful Christmas and Happy New Year!

Farrah C. Gaskins
610-337-5143 (office)

610-337-5269 (fax)

From: Peter J Mas [mailto:pmas@snet.net]

Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2018 9:26 AM

To: Gaskins, Farrah <Farrah.Gaskins@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External_Sender] Re: Central Connecticut Cardiologists

Farrah-


mailto:pmas@snet.net
mailto:Farrah.Gaskins@nrc.gov

CENTRAL CT CARDIOLOGISTS, LLC
19 Woodland St, Suite 35, Hartford, CT 06105 Tel. 860-525-8901

To: Farrah Gaskins, USNRC Region | December 29, 2018
2100 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 100

King of Prussia, PA 19406-2713

RE: Additional information. License No. 06-27909-01. Docket No. 030-29568.

Dear Ms. Gaskins:

To ensure a smooth transition to a physician RSO to our practice, we will have our
consultant physicist, Peter J. Mas, MS, serve as the RSO while we seek to bring Dr. Timothy
James Glew into that role.

On behalf of this practice, Mr. Peter J. Mas, MS, will have the authority to intervene and
address situations that may represent a risk to the health and safety of our patients &/or of the
staff. For his role as the RSO, he is provided key access to the three imaging sites and is able
to review the operations at any convenient time. We are aware that he serves as RSO to
Stamford Hospital (NRC License 06-06697-02) and to four separately licensed practices. We
are able to communicate with Mr. Mas via email, telephone and text message. If an urgent
situation were to arise, he will be able to assist and if need be, return to the area if engaged in
other work. Lastly, his efforts are expected to require 1 to 1.5 hr per week for our operations.

If you have any questions or desire additional information, please contact Leslye LaCafta
Practice Manager at 860-525-4005 or myself at 860-525-8901.

Ll

Respectfully,

Russell A. Ciafone,%D






| spoke with Leslye LaCafta about this item and | suggested to her that | would take on the RSO role for
the time being until this is finalized for Dr. Glew.

She agreed.

| will generate the paperwork, perhaps this weekend and email it to you.

Have a Merry Christmas and a safe New Years celebration.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 10, 2018, at 3:02 PM, Gaskins, Farrah <farrah.Gaskins@nrc.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Peter,

| am reviewing the amendment request to change the RSO for the above mentioned
licensee and need additional information. Per the amendment request dated 10/26/2018, |
contacted Leslie LaCafta, who stated she is not the correct person to contact and could not
help me. | also asked to speak to Dr. Ciafone but was not connected. Ms. LaCafta
mentioned that you were the physicist for the licensee, so | thought | would try to get some
help from you. Can you please direct me to the appropriate person to speak to regarding a
request for additional information?

Thank you in advance,

Farrah C. Gaskins

Health Physicist, Medical and Licensing Assistance Branch
U.S. NRC, Region |

2100 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 100

King of Prussia, PA 19406

(610) 337-5143 office

(610) 337-5269 fax


mailto:Farrah.Gaskins@nrc.gov



